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Googl� 
Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest 
'""'""-1 l}J [q; t�ry l#y •ip,c, J\l'l'I -:. AL 

People often men· on 

All 

Sort by 

Steve Karg 
Local Guld• ,....... 16 Dr> lo 

r1tt-k NEW 

RtspoMe from the ownft :! .... -�et.sago 
Thank, Stev�1 

Scott Heslop 
Local Gulde -w• ! l ph ·,t OS 

.:..,,O'lt a0< 

1511: ··b:1:I 

Gresll Library serving Vesta,,.. and Jeffa•son Cow,ty community This library comes c=hne wl1h tons 
of refe•ence materials. great se ect on of fu:uon and r>00 f,c11on books and a slew of dvd s to che<k out 
The llbraoans are very cheerful More 

•· L e 

Response from the owner 2 ... ,·ks 00 

� fh• <11._, 

beautl'ut hb'ary 10,ely place tos11.Jdy very friendly staff 

Response from I� owner 2 ,el go 
Thanks. Carollne11 We agree D 

,• tdit j '-' ;ere 

0 ShellyAnn 
• 0 Local Gulde v,ev.s 208 •hG1�• 

,10Nh .. ago 

Response from the owner .:. wttk.s 4�0 
-hanks, Shel•yr1 
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THE NUMBERS 

SOCIAL MEDIA & OUTREACH 

Metric 

---
Facebook Library Accounts Reached 10,045 5,391 9,018 

Profile V1e✓1s 1,324 1.285 1,425 

�ngagen1en1 NA NA 237 

New Followers 28 27 34 

Newllkes 15 22 20 

lnstagram Library Accounts Reached 1,129 710 920 

Prolile AclMlY 376 155 266 

Engagemenl NA NA 159 

New Followers -14 3<1 _;9 

Google My Business Profile lnterat:lions 2545 2189 2449 

Bu-.ir,e-;!> Views 4,299 3789 4,606 

Directions 910 753 789 

Calls 530 368 363 

Webs11p Clic�s 1,105 1,068 1,093 

Outeach Event Visitors StaffNol. Date 

Senior Day• Civic Cente, 62+ 3 Aug21 

Health & Wellness Day· Civtc Center 220• 3 Sepe 7 

community N1gh1 Out. City Hall Lawn 250+ 3 Oct 5 

Milr,ew,g Report Octoht1:r 2023 I 11 



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 
Current Previous %Change Value Change 

Year Year For For 

2023 2022 2023 2023 

Total Days Open 31 31 0.00% 0 

Total Hours Open 277 279 -0.72% -2

Library Visits 

Gate Count 29,026 23,814 21.89% 5,212 

Curbside Appointments 7 15 -53.33% (8) 

Offsite Program Visits (open to the public) 0 0 0.00% 0 

Outreach Visits (schools, daycares, private facilities) 0.00% 0 

Adult 0 1 -100.00% (1) 

Teens 0 0 0.00% 0 

Children 0 0 0.00% 0 

Website Visits 15,927 15,019 6.05% 908 

Mobile App Sessions 0 1,053 -100.00% (1,053) 

Total Library Visits 44,960 39,902 12.68% 5,058 



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 

Programs and Events 
Adult 

In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Adult Programs 

Teens 

In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Teen Programs 

Children 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Children's Programs 

Makers pace 

In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Makerspace Programs

Technology 

In person 
Virtual and One on one 
Total Technology Programs 

In Person ONLY Events 

Special Community Events 
Tours 
Total Other 

Total Programs and Events 

2023 

Programs Attendance 

5 129 

0 0 
5 129 

2022 

Programs Attendance 

8 91 
0 0 
8 91 

Change %1 -38% 42% 1--------'-------1 All Programs 
Change Value

1-__ -_3 __ ..,__ __ 3_8 ___.__ ________ __. 

Programs Attendance 

12 101 
0 0 

12 101 

Programs Attendance 

11 74 
1 6 

12 80 

1--------'-------1 All Programs 
Change %1 

0% 26% 
Change ValueL ___ o __ ..,__ __ 2_1 ___.__ ________ __. 

Programs Attendance 

1 17 
0 0 
1 17 

Programs Attendance 

0 0 
1 200 

200 

1-------+----� All Programs 
Change %

1 
0% -92%

Change Value
'-__ o ____._ __ -_1 _8 _3 __._ ________ __, 

Programs Attendance 

7 28 

0 0 
7 28 

Programs Attendance 

8 24 
0 0 
8 24 

Change %
1 

:13% 17% 
1-------+----� All Programs 

Change Value
'-__ - _1 __ ..1...,_ __ 4 __ .,___ __________, 

Programs Attendance 

7 42 

1 46 
8 88 

Programs Attendance 

3 5 
1 49 
4 54 

1--------+------, All Programs 
Change %

1 
100% 63% 

Change ValueL ___ 4 __ ..,___=-3=-
4� __.__ ________ __. 

Change %
1 Change Value 

Change% 
Change Value 

Programs Attendance 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0% 0% 
0 0 

Programs I Attendance I 
33 363 

0% I -19%
0 I -86

2023 

Programs Attendance 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

All Programs 

Programs Attendance I 
33 449 

All Programs 

2022 



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 

Services 
Borrowed from Other Libraries 
Coffee 
Holds for Liberty Park Lockers 
Interlibrary Loans 
Loans to Other Libraries 
Notary Service 
Passports 
Public Computer Usage 
Reserves 
Self-Checkout Machine Usage 
Test Proctoring 
Voter Registration 
Wireless Network Usage 
Reference Questions Total (Then By Department) -AutoCALC 
Adult 
Teens 
Children 
Technology 
Makerspace 
Total Services 

Membershios 
Adult Residents 
Child Residents 
Adult Non-Residents 
Child Non-Residents 
Out of County 
Total Memberships 

Meeting Room Use 

Community Room 
Historical Room 
Tree House 
Children's Program 
Outdoor Classroom 
Rooftop Garden 
Total Rental Usage 

Study Room Use 
IAII Rooms 
Total Study Room Usage 

I 

Current 

Vear 

2023 

2,150 

54 

119 

12 

2,164 

7 

128 

2,415 

382 

7,947 

2 

3 

1,945 

2,613 

895 

735 

568 

320 

95 

22,554 

94 

16 

59 

8 

0 

177 

Rented 

2023 

12 

0 

3 

5 

0 

0 

20 

Checked Out 

318 

318 
I 

Previous 

Vear 

2022 

2,299 

30 

286 

37 

2,114 

3 

133 

5,101 

475 

13,804 

17 

1 

3,843 

2,920 

1,064 

645 

900 

255 

56 

33,983 

80 

26 

102 

2 

1 

211 

Attendees 

2023 

667 

0 

45 

95 

0 

0 

807 

Users 

485 

485 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

-6.48% -149

80.00% 24

-58.39% -167

-67.57% -25

2.37% so 

133.33% 4 

-3.76% -5

-52.66% -2,686

-19.58% -93

-42.43% -5,857

-88.24% -15

200.00% 2 

-49.39% -1,898

-10.51% -307

-15.88% -169

13.95% 90

-36.89% -332

25.49% 65 

69.64% 39 

-33.63% -11,429

17.50% 14 

-38.46% -10

-42.16% -43

300.00% 6 

-100.00% -1

-16.11% -34

Rented Attendees 

2022 2022 

12 

1 

4 

0 

0 

0 

17 488 



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 

Library Materials Usae:e 
Physical Book Circulation 

Adult Books 

Adult Large Print 

Teen Books 

Children's Books 

Total Physical Books 

Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Adult Non-Fiction DVDs/ Rokus 

Adult Audiobooks 

Adult Blu-rays 

Adult DVDs 

Adult Games and Puzzles 

Adult Launchpads 

Adult Magazines 

Adult Mixed Media 

Adult Music 

Adult Self-playing Audio 

Adult WiFi-Hotspots 

Adult Other: Kits 

Adult Other: Hammocks 

Adult Other: Walking Sticks 

Total Adult Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Audlobooks 

Teem Blu-rays 

Teen DVDs 

Teen Games 

Teen Other: Specify 

Total Teen Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Audiobooks 

Children's Augmented Reality 

Children's Blu-rays 

Children's DVDs 

Children's Launchpads 

Children's Magazines 

Children's Mixed Media 

Children's Music 

Children's Self-playing Audio 

Children's Views 

Children's Other: Kits 

Total Children's Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Current 

Year 

2023 

5,281 

1,372 

1,459 

11,350 

19,462 

85 

361 

378 

1,822 

23 

3 

53 

5 

264 

0 

56 

3 

0 

0 

3,053 

13 

79 

250 

362 

0 

704 

42 

16 

35 

702 

43 

15 

640 

17 

30 

19 

0 

1,559 

Previous 

Year 

2022 

6,358 

1,384 

1,789 

13,462 

22,993 

135 

380 

342 

2,197 

30 

9 

45 

9 

274 

9 

79 

1 

1 

0 

3,511 

18 

115 

493 

426 

0 

1,052 

77 

25 

58 

991 

61 

42 

717 

22 

44 

27 

3 

2,067 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

-16.94% -1,077

-0.87% -12

-18.45% -330

-15.69% -2,112

-15.36% -3,531

-37.04% -50

-5.00% -19

10.53% 36 

-17.07% -375

-23.33% -7

-66.67% -6

17.78% 8 

-44.44% -4

-3.65% -10

-100.00% -9

-29.11% -23

200.00% 2 

-100.00% -1

0.00% 0 

-13.04% -458

-27.78% -5

-31.30% -36

-49.29% -243

-15.02% -64

0.00% 0 

-33.08% -348

-45.45% -35

-36.00% -9

-39.66% -23

-29.16% -289

-29.51% -18

-64.29% -27

-10.74% -77

-22.73% -5

-31.82% -14

-29.63% -8

-100.00% -3

-24.58% -508



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 

Librarv Materials Usae:e Ccont.) 
Adult Digital Usage 

Adult eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Graphic Novels (Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Music (Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Movies and Documentaries/TV (Hoopla & Kanopy) 

Adult Downloadable Magazines 

Adult Digital Usage Total 

Teen Digital Usage 

Teen eBooks (Overdrive) I 
Teen Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive) I 
Teen Digital Usage Total 

Children's Digital Usage 

Children's eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Graphic Novels (Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Music (Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Movies/TV (Hoopla) 

Children's Digital Usage Total 

Circulation Totals Bv Catee:orv 
Books 

Adult Non-Books 

Teen Non-Books 

Children's Non-Books 

Adult Digital Usage 

Teen Digital Usage 

Children's Digital Usage 

Total Library Materials Usage 

Current 

Vear 

2023 

4,444 

74 

5,586 

69 

575 

527 

11,275 

684 

440 

1,124 

1,037 

36 

530 

14 

72 

1,689 

I 
I 

Previous 

Vear 

2022 

4,111 

78 

4,852 

52 

405 

0 

9,498 

513 

324 

837 

750 

22 

521 

9 

49 

1,351 

I 
I 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

8.10% 333 

-5.13% -4

15.13% 734

32.69% 17 

41.98% 170 

52700.00% 527 

18.71% 1,777 

33.33% l 171 

35.80% I 116 

34.29% 

38.27% 287 

63.64% 14 

1.73% 9 

55.56% 5 

46.94% 23 

25.02% 338 

These Values Are Auto-Calculated Based On Category Totals 

19,462 22,993 -15.36% -3,531

3,053 3,511 -13.04% -458

704 1,052 -33.08% -348

1,559 2,067 -24.58% -508

11,275 9,498 18.71% 1,777 

1,124 837 34.29% 287 

1,689 1,351 25.02% 338 

38,866 41,309 -5.91% -2,443



VHPL Statistics Report 

August 2023 

Electronic Retrieval Sessions / Database Usage 
Alabama Virtual Library 

Ancestry 

Creative Bug 

Niche Academy 

Reference USA 

Universal Class 

Other Databases 

Total Electronic Retrieval Sessions 

Marketing 
YouTube 

Facebook: Daily Page Engaged Users 

Facebook: Daily Total Reach 

lnstagram 

TikTok 

Twitter 

Newsletter Subscribers 

Marketing Total 

Library Holdings 
Book Volumes 

Serial Volumes 

Audio books 

Digital Audiobooks 

Music CDs 

DVDs and Siu-rays 

Other 

Library Holdings Total 

Volunteers 
Acquisitions 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Volunteers Total 

Staff Training By Department 
Acquisitions 

Administration 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Staff Training Total 

Current 

Vear 

2023 

0 

0 

45 

29 

0 

24 

934 

1,032 

231 

0 

10,045 

1,855 

2,992 

1,195 

187 

16,505 

69,831 

116 

3,526 

117,129 

2,383 

10,254 

188 

203,427 

Previous 

Year 

2022 

0 

0 

7 

29 

0 

16 

2,581 

2,633 

413 

0 

30,006 

1,575 

2,664 

1,227 

2,902 

38,787 

69,627 

214 

3,647 

94,570 

3,012 

10,975 

194 

182,239 

# Volunteers Hrs Worked 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1 15 

2 8 

3 23 

0 0 

0 0 

7 1 

2 0 

5 0 

0 0 

0 0 

14 1 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

542.86% 38 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

50.00% 8 

-63.81% -1,647

-60.81% -1,601

-44.07% -182

0.00% 0 

-66.52% -19,961

17.78% 280

12.31% 328

-2.61% -32

-93.56% -2,715

-57.45% -22,282

0.29% 204 

-45.79% -98

-3.32% -121

23.85% 22,559 

-20.88% -629

-6.57% -721

-3.09% -6

11.63% 21,188 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

600.00% 6 

200.00% 2 

500.00% 5 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

1300.00% 13 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 
Current Previous % Change Value Change 

Vear Year For For 

2023 2022 2023 2023 

Total Days Open 28 28 0.00% 0 

Total Hours Open 251 246 2.03% 5 

Library Visits 

Gate Count 24,871 23,736 4.78% 1,135 

Curbside Appointments 10 12 -16.67% (2) 

Offsite Program Visits (open to the public) 0 0 0.00% 0 

Outreach Visits (schools, daycares, private facilities) 0.00% 0 

Adult 1 1 0.00% 0 

Teens 0 0 0.00% 0 

Children 0 1 -100.00% (1) 

Website Visits 12,772 12,447 2.61% 325 

Mobile App Sessions 771 846 -8.87% (75) 

Total Library Visits 38,425 37,043 3.73% 1,382 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 

Programs and Events 
Adult 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Adult Programs 

Teens 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Teen Programs 

Children 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Children's Programs 

Makerspace 
In person 
Virtual and Passive 
Total Makerspace Programs 

Technology 
In person 
Virtual and One on one 
Total Technology Programs 

In Person ONLY Events 
Special Community Events 
Tours 
Total Other 

Total Programs and Events 

2023 2022 

Programs Attendance 
8 149 

0 0 
8 149 

Programs Attendance 
11 185 

0 0 
11 185 

1------+-----1 All Programs Change %
1 

-27% -19% 
Change Value L--_-_3 __ .J._ __ -3_6 __ L-__________. 

Programs Attendance 
14 118 

0 0 
14 118 

Programs Attendance 
12 70 
1 6 

13 76 

1------+-----1 All Programs Change %
1 

8% 55% 
Change Value

L... ___ l __ ..J.._ __ 
4_ 2 __ ..__ ________ --'

Programs Attendance 
29 689 

0 0 
29 689 

Programs Attendance 
27 571 

0 0 

27 571 

f-------+--------1 All Programs Change %
1 

7% 21% 
Change Value

L... ___ 2 __ ..J.._ __ 1_18 __ ..__ ________ --'

Programs Attendance 
7 16 
0 0 
7 16 

Programs Attendance 
5 16 

0 0 

5 16 

1------+-----1 All Programs Change %
1 

40% 0% 
Change Value

L... ___ 2 __ ..J.._ __ o __ ..__ ________ --'

Programs Attendance 
4 12 

1 23 

5 35 

Programs Attendance 
5 41 

1 51 

6 92 
Change %

1 
:17% -62% f-------+--------1 All Programs 

Change Value
L... __ -_1 __ ..J.._ __ -5_7 __ ..__ __________. 

Programs Attendance 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Programs Attendance 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Change %
1 

0% 0% 1------4-----� All Programs 
Change Value

.__ __ o ____,_ __ o __ _,_ ________ ____. 

Change% 
Change Value 

Programs I Attendance I Programs Attendance I 
63 1,007 62 940 
2% I 7% All Programs 

1 I 67 
2023 2022 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 

Services 
Borrowed from Other Libraries 
Coffee 
Holds for Liberty Park Lockers 
Interlibrary Loans 
Loans to Other Libraries 
Notary Service 
Passports 
Public Computer Usage 
Reserves 
Self-Checkout Machine Usage 
Test Proctoring 
Voter Registration 
Wireless Network Usage 
Reference Questions Total (Then By Department) - AutoCALC 

Adult 
Teens 
Children 
Technology 
Makerspace 
Total Services 

Memberships 
Adult Residents 
Child Residents 
Adult Non-Residents 
Child Non-Residents 
Out of County 
Total Memberships 

Meeting Room Use 

Community Room 
Historical Room 
Tree House 
Children's Program 
Outdoor Classroom 
Rooftop Garden 
Total Rental Usage 

Study Room Use 
!All Rooms
Total Study Room Usage

I 

Current 
Year 
2023 

1,980 
57 

217 
25 

2,011 
2 
97 

4,706 
393 

10,092 
8 
0 

3,990 
2,707 

908 
704 
686 
302 
107 

28,992 

82 
9 

64 
1 
2 

158 

Rented 

2023 
10 
0 
3 
3 
0 
0 
16 

Checked Out 

352 
352 

I 

Previous 
Year 
2022 

1,897 
64 

178 
60 

2,041 
2 
68 

4,491 
446 

10,337 
7 
2 

3,824 
2,850 

1,138 
701 
713 
235 
63 

29,117 

68 
9 

55 
1 
1 

134 

Attendees 

2023 
381 
0 
48 

47 
0 
0 

476 

Users 

516 
516 

% Change Value Change 
For For 

2023 2023 

4.38% 83 
-10.94% -7
21.91% 39
-58.33% -35
-1.47% -30
0.00% 0 
42.65% 29 
4.79% 215 

-11.88% -53
-2.37% -245
14.29% 1

-100.00% -2 
4.34% 166
-5.02% -143

-20.21% -230
0.43% 3 
-3.79% -27
28.51% 67 
69.84% 44 
-0.43% -125

20.59% 14 
0.00% 0 
16.36% 9 
0.00% 0 

100.00% 1 
17.91% 24 

Rented Attendees 

2022 2022 
9 
1 
3 
3 
0 
1 

17 598 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 

Library Materials Usae:e 
Physical Book Circulation 

Adult Books 

Adult Large Print 

Teen Books 

Children's Books 

Total Physical Books 

Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Adult Non-Fiction DVDs/ Rokus 

Adult Audiobooks 

Adult Blu-rays 

Adult DVDs 

Adult Games and Puzzles 

Adult Launchpads 

Adult Magazines 

Adult Mixed Media 

Adult Music 

Adult Self-playing Audio 

Adult WiFi-Hotspots 

Adult Other: Kits 

Adult Other: Hammocks 

Adult Other: Walking Sticks 

Total Adult Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Non-Book Circulation 

Teen Audiobooks 

Teem Blu-rays 

Teen DVDs 

Teen Games 

Teen Other: Specify 

Total Teen Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Non-Book Circulation 

Children's Audiobooks 

Children's Augmented Reality 

Children's Blu-rays 

Children's DVDs 

Children's Launchpads 

Children's Magazines 

Children's Mixed Media 

Children's Music 

Children's Self-playing Audio 

Children's Views 

Children's Other: Kits 

Total Children's Physical Non-Book Circulation 

Current 

Year 

2023 

6,007 

1,417 

1,660 

12,664 

21,748 

106 

335 

293 

1,929 

14 

2 

41 

10 

277 

0 

51 

5 

4 

2 

3,069 

16 

71 

226 

408 

0 

721 

62 

20 

42 

627 

32 

16 

631 

8 

24 

22 

4 

1,488 

Previous 

Year 

2022 

5,389 

1,257 

1,302 

10,123 

18,071 

144 

361 

228 

2,058 

15 

1 

53 

13 

218 

3 

86 

1 

0 

0 

3,181 

15 

69 

261 

320 

0 

665 

34 

21 

25 

656 

54 

33 

594 

17 

31 

16 

2 

1,483 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

11.47% 618 

12.73% 160 

27.50% 358 

25.10% 2,541 

20.35% 3,677 

-26.39% -38

-7.20% -26

28.51% 65 

-6.27% -129

-6.67% -1

100.00% 1

-22.64% -12

-23.08% -3

27.06% 59 

-100.00% -3

-40.70% -35

400.00% 4 

400.00% 4 

200.00% 2 

-3.52% -112

6.67% 1 

2.90% 2 

-13.41% -35

27.50% 88 

0.00% 0 

8.42% 56 

82.35% 28 

-4.76% -1

68.00% 17 

-4.42% -29

-40.74% -22

-51.52% -17

6.23% 37 

-52.94% -9

-22.58% -7

37.50% 6 

100.00% 2 

0.34% s 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 

Librarv Materials Usae:e (cont.\ 
Adult Digital Usage 

Adult eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Graphic Novels (Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Music (Hoopla) 

Adult Downloadable Movies and Documentaries/TV (Hoopla & Kanopy) 

Adult Downloadable Magazines 

Adult Digital Usage Total 

Teen Digital Usage 

Teen eBooks (Overdrive) I 
Teen Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive) I 
Teen Digital Usage Total 

Children's Digital Usage 

Children's eBooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Graphic Novels (Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Audiobooks (Overdrive & Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Music (Hoopla) 

Children's Downloadable Movies/TV (Hoopla) 

Children's Digital Usage Total 

Circulation Totals Bv Catee:orv 
Books 

Adult Non-Books 

Teen Non-Books 

Children's Non-Books 

Adult Digital Usage 

Teen Digital Usage 

Children's Digital Usage 

Total Library Materials Usage 

Current 

Vear 

2023 

4,112 

55 

5,295 

72 

452 

806 

10,792 

571 

349 

920 

962 

30 

499 

9 

36 

1,536 

I
I

Previous 

Vear 

2022 

3,884 

49 

4,391 

61 

390 

0 

8,775 

483 

299 

782 

884 

26 

560 

11 

so 

1,531 

I 
I 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

5.87% 228 

12.24% 6 

20.59% 904 

18.03% 11 

15.90% 62 

80600.00% 806 

22.99% 2,017 

18.22% I 88 

16.72% I 50 

17.65% 

8.82% 78 

15.38% 4 

-10.89% -61

-18.18% -2

-28.00% -14

0.33% s 

These Values Are Auto-Calculated Based On Category Totals 

21,748 18,071 20.35% 3,677 

3,069 3,181 -3.52% -112

721 665 8.42% 56 

1,488 1,483 0.34% 5 

10,792 8,775 22.99% 2,017 

920 782 17.65% 138 

1,536 1,531 0.33% 5 

40,274 34,488 16.78% 5,786 



VHPL Statistics Report 

September 2023 

Electronic Retrieval Sessions / Database Usage 
Alabama Virtual Library 

Ancestry 

Creative Bug 

Niche Academy 

Reference USA 

Universal Class 

Other Databases 

Total Electronic Retrieval Sessions 

Marketim? 
YouTube 

Facebook: Daily Page Engaged Users 

Facebook: Daily Total Reach 

lnstagram 

TikTok 

Twitter 

Newsletter Subscribers 

Marketing Total 

Librarv Holdine:s 
Book Volumes 

Serial Volumes 

Audiobooks 

Digital Audiobooks 

Music CDs 

DVDs and Blu-rays 

Other 

Library Holdings Total 

Volunteers 
Acquisitions 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Volunteers Total 

Staff Trainine: Bv Deoartment 
Acquisitions 

Administration 

Adult 

Children's 

Circulation 

Technology 

Teens 

Staff Training Total 

Current 

Vear 

2023 

0 

0 

40 

3 

0 

S2 

224 

319 

291 

0 

5,391 

1,875 

1,899 

1,191 

187 

10,834 

69,648 

86 

3,512 

118,214 

2,376 

10,257 

186 

204,279 

Previous 

Year 

2022 

0 

0 

45 

12 

0 

18 

712 

787 

169 

0 

17,350 

1,584 

3,213 

1,226 

2,908 

26,450 

69,621 

214 

3,655 

104,917 

3,020 

10,995 

194 

192,616 

# Volunteers Hrs Worked 

0 0 

0 0 

4 8 

0 0 

1 47 

3 28 

8 83 

1 1 

0 0 

8 5 

0 0 

0 2 

2 0 

0 0 

11 8 

% Change Value Change 

For For 

2023 2023 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

-11.11% -5

-75.00% -9

0.00% 0

188.89% 34 

-68.54% -488

-59.47% -468

72.19% 122 

0.00% 0 

-68.93% -11,959

18.37% 291

-40.90% -1,314

-2.85% -35

-93.57% -2,721

-59.04% -15,616

0.04% 27 

-59.81% -128

-3.91% -143

12.67% 13,297 

-21.32% -644

-6.71% -738

-4.12% -8

6.06% 11,663 

0.00% 0 

0.00% 0 

60.00% 3 

0.00% 0 

-100.00% -2

200.00% 2 

0.00% 0 

37.50% 3 



PINNACLE BANK 

* DONATION ACCOUNT 

FUND 13 

ACCT.# 1560062488 

Month Ending: 31-Aug-23

BEGINNING LEDGER/CK BK BAL $ 387,465.56 LEDGER BALANCE 

Exoenditures: 
Date Date 

Cleared Written CK# 

8/4 7/31 4111 

8/2 7/31 4112 

8/4 7/31 4113 

8/3 8/1 4114 

817 8/2 4115 

817 4117 

8/9 8/4 4118 

8/18 8/14 4119 

8/22 8/16 4120 

• Break in number sequence 

0/C (written-not cleared) 

DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 

Ending bank balance 

0/C = (outstanding checks) 

Name 

Deposits: 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

Bank Fees 

Hobbv Lobbv 

Sam's 

Hobby Lobby 

Sam's 

Tazikis 

Sam's 

Hobby Lobby 

Hobby Lobby 

Hobbv Lobbv 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

5,140.00 

36,000.00 

2,222.48 

(10.99) 

(275.61} 

Ck Amt. 

(110.73' 

(132.78' 

(105.65' 

(86,81' 

(225.601 

(48.941 

(94.671 

(16.24) 

(115.54) 

(Payouts Cantaloupe) 

(PASSPORT Revenue) 

(Foundation Donations) 

(CCD payment Deposits) 

(ePay PPD Cantaloupe System) 

(Check Orders Harland Clarke) 

(Svc Charge - Fees Sep TSYS CCD) 

(Verification of DeposiUCarr Riggs Ingram) 

Acct# Line Item 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

5940 Comm Inv 

Ending Balance: $ (936.96) (ledger t check book) 
============== 

0/C Expenditures:=======

$ 

$ 429,604.48 



VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
TANEISHA TUCKER 
1221 MONTGOMERY HWY 
VESTAVIA HILLS AL 35216 

Date 8/31/23 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

Page 1 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

9 

PINNACLE BANK 
Loyal Leadership, Local Decision Making and Superior Service 

*************************C H E C K I N G A C C O U N T S***********************

Account Title: VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
TANEISHA TUCKER 

NON-PROFIT CHECKING
Account Number 
Previous Balance 

14 Deposits/Credits 
11 Checks/Charges 

Service Charge 
Interest Paid 
Current Balance 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 
387,465.56 

43,362.48 
1,223.56 

.00 

.00 
429,604.48 

-------------------------------Deposits
Date Description 

8/01 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/02 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/03 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/03 DEPOSIT 
8/04 PYMT PROC TSYS 

CCD 
84870052531161 

8/07 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 

Number of Enclosures 9 
8/31/23 Statement Dates 8/01/23 thru 

Days This Statement Period 
Average Ledger 

31 
401,694.87 
400,375.36 Average Collected 

and Additions-----------------------------­
Amount 

91. 23 

69.00 

208.25 

2,335.00 
96.39 

180.40 



Date 8/31/23 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

Page 2 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

9 

NON-PROFIT CHECKING @XXXXXXXXXX@2488 (Continued) 

-------------------------------Deposits
Date Description 

84870052531161 
8/07 PYMT PROC TSYS 

CCD 
84870052531161 

8/08 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84 870052531161 

8/09 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/10 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/11 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

8/14 PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84 870052531161 

8/23 DEPOSIT 
8/23 DEPOSIT 

--------------------------------Debits
Date Description 

8/02 FEES SEP TSYS 

8/02 

8/03 

8/07 

8/18 

CCD 
84870052531161 
PURCHASE SAMS CLUB STORES 

HOOV AL 
SAMS CLUB STORES 

HOOV AL 
SAMS CLUB STORES 

HOOV AL 
CANTALOUPE DEBIT 

CK #4112 
PURCHASE 
CK #4114 
PURCHASE 
CK #4117 
PAYMENT 
PPD 

and Additions-----------------------------­
Amount 

850.05 

240.55 

128.06 

222.54 

31.35 

104.66 

2,805.00 
36,000.00 

and Withdrawals----------------------------­
Amount 
275.61-

132.78-

86.81-

48.94-

10.99-



NON-PROFIT CHECKING 

Date 8/31/23 
Primary Account 

Enclosures 

@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 (Continued) 

Page 3 
@XXXXXXXXXX@2488 

9 

Summary by Check Number --------------------------------

Date 
8/04 
8/02 

Check No 
4111 
4112 
4113 
4114 

Amount Date Check No Amount 

8/04 
8/03 
8/07 

110.73 8/07 4117* 48.94 
132.78 8/09 4118 94.67 
105.65 8/18 4119 16.24 

86.81 8/22 4120 115.54 
225.60 

*Indicates
4115 

Break in Check Number Sequence 

-----------------------------Daily Balance
Date Balance Date 
8/01 387,556.79 8/08 
8/02 387,217.40 8/09 
8/03 389,673.84 8/10 
8/04 389,553.85 8/11 
8/07 390,309.76 8/14 

Information-----------------------------

Balance Date Balance 
390,550.31 8/18 390,915.02 
390,583.70 8/22 390,799.48 
390,806.24 8/23 429,604.48 
390,837.59 
390,942.25 

*** E N D OF S T  A TE ME N T *** 
Access your Pinnacle Bank Online Statements securely, anytime, anywhere. 

Enroll for Estaternents Today! 



PINNACLE BANK 

* DONATION ACCOUNT 

FUND 13 

BEGINNING LEDGER/CK BK BAL 

Expenditures: 
Date Date 

Cleared Written CK# 

9/1 8/22 4121 

9/8 9/6 4122 

9/12 9/8 4123 

• Break In number sequence 

Name 

Deposits: 

Bank Fees 
Bank Fees 
Bank Fees 
Bank Fees 

Dry Clean City 

Sam's 

Lowe's 

ACCT.# 1560062488 

Month Ending: 30-Sep-23

$ 429,604.48 LEDGER BALANCE 

$ (Payouts Cantaloupe) 

$ · 5,390.00 (PASSPORT Revenue)

$ (Foundation Donations) 

$ 29.61 (CCD payment Deposits) 

$ , (10.99) (ePay PPD Cantaloupe System) 

$ (Check Orders Harland Clarke) 

$ (253.93) (Svc Charge - Fees Sep TSYS CCD) 

$ (Verification of DeposiVCarr Riggs Ingram) 

Ck Amt. Acct# Line Item 

$ (89.91) 5940 Comm Inv 

$ (445.54) 5940 Comm Inv 

$ (522.36) 5940 Comm Inv 

Ending Balance: $ (1,057.81) (ledger/ check book) 

0/C (written-not cleared) 

0/C Expenditures: 
DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 

$ 

Ending bank balance $ 433,701.36 

0/C = (outstanding checks) 
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� PINNACLE BANK 
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VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
TANEISHA TUCKER 
1221 MONTGOMERY HWY 
VESTAVIA HILLS AL 35216 

Date 9/29/23 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

PINNACLE BANK 

Page 1 
1560062488 

4 

Loyal Leadership, Local Decision Making and Superior Service 

Account Title: VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 

NON-PROFIT CHECKING 
Account Number 
Previous Balance 

4 Deposits/credits 
5 checks/charges 

Service charge 
Interest Paid 
current Balance 

TANEISHA TUCKER 

1560062488 
429,604.48 

5,419.61 
1,322.73 

.00 
.00 

433,701.36 

Number of Enclosures 4 
Statement Dates 9/01/23 thru 10/01/23 
Days This Statement Period 31 
Average Ledger 432,277.07 
Average Collected 431,713.52 

DEPOSITS ·AND'ADDITIONS - i1

Date 
9/01 
9/22 
9/28 

9/29 

Date 
9/05 

9/08 

Description 
DEPOSIT 
DEPOSIT 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 
PYMT PROC TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 

Description 
FEES SEP TSYS 
CCD 
84870052531161 
PURCHASE SAMS CLUB STORES 
CK #4122 HOOV AL 

Amount 
2,845.00 
2,545.00 

10.01 

19.60 

Amount 
253.93-

445.54-



• 

� PINNACLE BANK 
181 I 2N0 Avl:,._UC • JAll .. 11!:R, AL.Al!l-'MA 3550 I 

Date 9/29/23 
Primary Account 
Enclosures 

NON-PROFIT CHECKING 1560062488 (Continued) 

Date 
9/22 

Description 
PAYMENT CANTALOUPE DEBIT 
PPD 

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER��nl_ � _ 

Amount 
10.99-

Date check No Amount Date 
9/01 4121 89.91 9/12 
9/08 4122 445.54 

*Indicates Break in check Number sequence

Date 
9/01 
9/05 
9/08 

Balance 
432,359.57 
432,105.64 
431,660.10 

Date 
9/12 
9/22 
9/28 

Balance Date 
431,137.74 9/29 
433 I 671. 75 
433,681.76 

*** E N D OF S TAT E M E N T °* 

Page 2 
1560062488 

4 

Amount 
522. 36

Balance 
433,701.36 

Access your Pinnacle Bank Online Statements securely, anytime, anywhere. 
Enroll for Estatements Today! 



Ii I \ I I I I 11 
'1� �� 

�,-
11� �

,_ le> 

In h " . ' 
- - . -

DEPOSIT Dale: 09101 Amount: S2,845.00 

VESTAVIA HILLS PUBLIC LIBR.ARY 
DONATION ACCOUNT 
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VESTAVIA HIU.S. AL3521G 

CHECK 4121 Date: 09/01 Amount: $89.91 
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CHECK 4123 Date: 09112 Amount S522.36 
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IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR 

ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS 

FOR CONSUMER ACCOUNTS ONLY: Telephone or write us at the telephone number 
or address located on the front of this statement as soon as you can, if you think your 
statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more Information about a transfer on the 
statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you 
the FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared. 

(1) Tell us your name and account number. 
(2) Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain as 

clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why you need more 
Information. 

(3) Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. 
We will investigate your complaint and wltl correct any error promptly. If we take more 
than 10 business days to do this, we wltl credit your account lhe amounl you think Is in 
error so that you will have use of lhe money during the time it takes us to complete our 
Investigation. 

YOUR DEMAND DEPOSIT LOAN ACCOUNT SUMMARY OF RIGHTS 
IS OUTLINED BELOW 

This is a summary of your rights; a full statement of your rights and our responsibilities 
under the Federal Fair Credit Billing Act will be sent to you both upon request and In 
response to a billing error notice. 

Your Demand Deposit Loan Account is operated in conjunction with your Demand 
Deposit Account. Any charges for your checking account will be made to the Demand 
Deposit Account and they will be lhe same charges as are made for Demand Deposit 
Accounts not operated in conjunction with Demand Deposit Loan Accounts. The 
following information thus applies only to loans made to you under your Demand 
Deposit Loan Account/Line of Credit. 

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY 

LINE OF CREDIT/DEMAND DEPOSIT LOAN 

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR 
LINE OF CREDIT/DEMAND DEPOSIT LOAN 

If you think your bill is wrong or if you need more information about a transaction on 
your bill, write us on a separate sheet at the address located on the front of this bill as 
soon as possible. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the 
FIRST bill on which the error or problem appeared. You can telephone us, but doing so 
will not preserve your rights. In your letter, give us the following Information: 

(1) Your name and account number. 
(2) The dollar amount of the suspected error, 
(3) Describe lhe error and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there 

is an error. If you need more information, describe the item you are unsure 
about. 

You do not have to pay any amount in question while we are investigating, but you are 
still obligated to pay the parts of your bill that are not In question. While we Investigate 
your questions, we cannot report you as delinquent or take any action to collect the 
amount you question. 

FINANCE CHARGE METHOD - DEMAND DEPOSIT LOAN 
We figure a portion of the FINANCE CHARGE on your Demand Deposit Loan Account 
by applying the daily periodic rate(s) to the "Daily Balance" of your account for the 
billing cycle. To get the "Daily Balance" we take the beginning balance of your account 
each day, then we add in any new loan advances which were made on that day and 
any other charges which are assessed against the account on that day, then, if 
applicable, we subtract out all payments received and credits applied on that day. 
These calculations give us the daily balance of your Line of Credit account for the 
particular day in question. 

The minimum periodic payment required Is shown on the front of this bill. You may pay 
off your Demand Deposit Loan Account loan balance at any time, or make voluntary 
additional payments. Payments shall be applied, first to any unpaid FINANCE 
CHARGE, and second to the principal loan balance outstanding In your Demand 
Deposit Loan Account. Periodic statements may be sent to you at the end of each 
billing cycle showing your Demand Deposit Loan Account loan transactions. 

Send payments and Inquiries lo the address shown on the front of this bill. 

Note: Payments received after close of business shall be deemed received on the 
following business day for purposes of crediting your account. 

FINANCE CHARGE METHOD - LINE OF CREDIT 
We figure the FINANCE CHARGE on your Line of Credit account by applying the dally 
periodic rate to the "daily balance" of your Line of Credit account each day during the 
billing period. We determine the "daily balance" of your Line of Credit account as 
follows: Each day during the billing period we begin with the total balance you owe on 
the account at the beginning of the day: then we add In any new loan advances which 
were made on that day and any other charges which are assessed against the account 
on that day: then, if applicable, we subtract out all payments received and credits 
applied on that day. These calculations give us the daily balance of your Line of Credit 
account for the particular day in question. 

FOR STATEMENT RECONCILIATION 
WITHDRAWALS OUTSTANDING NOT 

CHARGED TO ACCOUNT 

NUMBER AMOUNT 

TOTAL 

STATEMENT BALANCE ► 

Last Balance Shown on Statement 

ADD DEPOSITS ► 
+ 

Made but not Shown on this Statement 
SUBTOTAL 

SUBTRACT -
Withdrawals Outstanding 

TOTAL 

THIS SHOULD BE THE BALANCE SHOWN IN 
YOUR REGISTER AFTER DEDUCTING ANY 
SERVICE CHARGES. 

PLEASE EXAMINE YOUR STATEMENT 
IMMEDIATELY AND REPORT IF INCORRECT. 
IF NO REPLY IS RECEIVED WITHIN 60 DAYS 
THE ACCOUNT WILL BE CONSIDERED 
CORRECT. 



1�92�� 
Vestavia Hills, AL 

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND 

Expense 

01-70-5010-000-500 

01-70-5015-000-500

01-70-5016-000-SOO 

01-70-5045-000-SOO

01-70-5050-000-SOO 

01-70-5051-000-500 

01-70-5065-000-500 

01-70-5070-000-500

01-70-5090-000-500 

01-70-5100-000-500 

01-70-5101-000-500 

01-70-5105-000-500

01-70-5110-000-500

01-70-5140-000-500 

01-70-5210-000-500

01-70-5310-000-500 

Ol-70-5350-000-500

Ol-70-5370-000-500 

01-70-5 380-000-500 

01-70-5385-000-500 

Ol-70-5390-000-500 

01-70-5700-000-500 

01-70-5720-000-500

01-70-5840-000-500

Ol-70-5940-000-500 

01-70-5940-002-500 

Ol-70-5940-003-500 

01-70-8100-000-500

01-70-8150-000-500 

01-70-8205-000-500

Ol-70__::_8610-000, SQQ 

10/18/2023 3:08:45 PM 

COMPENSATION 

PAYROLL TAX EXP 

FRINGE BENEFITS EXP 

EMPLOYEE TRAINING 

MEMBERSHIP & DUES 

TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 

PHYSICALS/DRUG SCREEN 

VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 

POSTAGE 

SUPPLIES/PRINT & OFFICE 

SUPPLIES/LIB PROCESS 

SUPPLIES/OTHER 

SUPPLIES/JANITORIAL 

GASOLINE 

MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 

MAINT/REP-OFFICE EQUIP 

MAINT/REP-SMALL EQUIP 

MAINT /REP-VEHICLES 

MAINT /REP-BUILDING 

MAINT/REP-HVAC 

MAINT/REP-ELEC & PLUMB 

UTILITIES 

COMM{INTERNET & TELEPHONE} 

PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

OUTREACH/LIB PARK & CH 

MARKETING - LIBRARY 

PURCHASE/OFFICE & COMP EQUIP 

PURCHASES-SMALL EQUIP 

PURCHASES/PERIODICAL REPLACE 

PURCHASES/BOOKS 

Total Expense: 

Total Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND: 

Variance 

September September Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining 

131,100.00 125,487.56 5,612.44 4.28% 

10,034.00 9,343.14 690.86 6.89% 

27,917.00 28,898.63 -981.63 -3.52% 

1,455.00 0.00 1,4S5.00 100.00% 

31.00 524.00 -493.00 -1,590.32% 

553.00 1,678.68 -1,125.68 -203.56% 

66.00 0.00 66.00 100.00% 

125.00 0.00 125.00 100.00% 

363.00 496.77 -133.77 -36.85% 

2,194.00 1,968.25 225.75 10.29% 

722.00 1,423.48 -701.48 -97.16%

2,871.00 210.45 2,660.55 92.67% 

1,226.00 0.00 1,226.00 100.00%

109.00 79.25 29.75 27.29% 

13,985.00 4,404.98 9,580.02 68.50%

125.00 0.00 125.00 100.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

110.00 122.82 -12.82 -11.65%

4,258.00 0.00 4,258.00 100.00% 

1,466.00 0.00 1,466.00 100.00% 

462.00 0.00 462.00 100.00% 

8,832.00 15,931.26 -7,099.26 -80.38% 

899.00 1,188.42 -289.42 -32.19% 

3,490.00 0.00 3,490.00 100.00% 

4,126.00 1,383.72 2,742.28 66.46% 

750.00 320.00 430.00 57.33%

1,810.00 590.79 1,219.21 67.36%

1,269.00 98.56 1,170.44 92.23%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

1,818.00 0.00 1,818.00 100.00% 

15,061.00 3,777.53 11,283.47 74.92% 

237,227.00 197,928.29 39,298.71 16.57% 

237,227.00 197,928.29 39,298.71 16.57% 

Monthly Budget Report 
Account Summary 

For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 09/30/2023 

Variance 

YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity {Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

1,558,721.00 1,506,568.87 52,152.13 3.35% 1,558,721.00 

119,242.00 112,357.61 6,884.39 5.77% 119,242.00 

329,944.00 342,044.96 -12,100.96 -3.67% 329,944.00 

15,200.00 11,310.42 3,889.58 25.59% 15,200.00 

2,450.00 3,427.51 -977.51 -39.90% 2,450.00 

5,400.00 5,417.96 -17.96 -0.33% 5,400.00 

500.00 480.50 19.50 3.90% 500.00 

500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

1,150.00 1,045.72 104.28 9.07% 1,150.00 

8,000.00 4,422.85 3,577.15 44.71% 8,000.00 

10,000.00 8,423.57 1,576.43 15.76% 10,000.00 

9,000.00 8,745.49 254.51 2.83% 9,000.00 

7,000.00 7,212.62 -212.62 -3.04% 7,000.00 

1,800.00 1,145.92 654.08 36.34% 1,800.00 

198,157.00 196,185.04 1,971.96 1.00% 198,157.00 

1,000.00 250.00 750.00 75.00% 1,000.00 

1,500.00 1,057.98 442.02 29.47% 1,500.00 

2,500.00 1,086.56 1,413.44 56.54% 2,500.00 

25,000.00 27,427.87 -2,427.87 -9.71% 25,000.00 

25,000.00 22,903.51 2,096.49 8.39% 25,000.00 

7,500.00 7,637.89 -137.89 -1.84% 7,500.00 

124,000.00 148,285.56 -24,285.56 -19.59% 124,000.00 

19,350.00 12,843.45 6,506.55 33.63% 19,350.00 

5,054.00 4,622.00 432.00 8.55% 5,054.00 

40,000.00 40,469.66 -469.66 -1.17% 40,000.00 

3,000.00 2,720.00 280.00 9.33% 3,000.00 

8,700.00 10,476.61 -1,776.61 -20.42% 8,700.00 

8,000.00 7,994.72 5.28 0.07% 8,000.00 

4,000.00 4,612.44 -612.44 -15.31% 4,000.00 

121,260.00 119,649.91 1,610.09 1.33% 121,260.00 

147,000.00 151,484.79 -4,484.79 -3.05% 147,000.00 

2,809,928.00 2,772,311.99 37,616.01 1.34% 2,809,928.00 

2,809,928.00 2,772,311.99 37,616.01 1.34% 2,809,928.00 
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: 2022-2023 Period Ending: 09/30/2023 

Variance Variance 
September September Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining 

Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Remaining Total Budget 

Expense 

12-70-5050-000-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 2,453.53 0.00 2,453.53 100.00% 29,313.00 31,687.D2 -2,374.02 -8.10% 29,313.00 

UJ0-5913-000-709 TRANSFERS OUT/FUND 13 LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 6,744.66 -6,744.66 0.00% 0.00 
-

Total Expense: 2,453.53 0.00 2,453.53 100.00% 29,313.00 38,431.68 -9,118.68 -31.11% 29,313.00 

Total Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID: 
----

2,453.53 0.00 2,453.53 100.00% 29,313.00 38,431.68 -9,118.68 -31.11% 29,313.00 

Fund: 13- LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Expense 

13-70-5045-000-500 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 669.60 0.00 669.60 100.00% 8,000.00 3,511.21 4,488.79 56.11% 8,000.00 

13-70-5050-000-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 41.85 0.00 41.85 100.00% 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

13-70-5051-000-500 TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 750.00 0.00 750.00 100.00% 9,000.00 2,419.75 6,580.25 73.11% 9,000.00 

13-70-5052-000-500 EMPLOYEE MISC EXPENSE 41.74 0.00 41.74 100.00% 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

13-70-5090-000-500 POSTAGE 276.21 0.00 276.21 100.00% 3,300.00 3,415.00 -115.00 -3.48% 3,300.00 

13-70-5100-000-500 SUPPLIES/PRINT & OFFICE 41.74 0.00 41.74 100.00% 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

13-70-5105-000-500 SUPPLIES/OTHER 83.37 0.00 83.37 100.00% 1,000.00 349.62 650.38 65.04% 1,000.00 

1�-70-5106-000-500 SUPPLIES/REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 7,576.36 -7,576.36 0.00% 0.00 

13-70-5110-000-500 SUPPLIES/JANITORIAL 83.37 0.00 83.37 100.00% 1,000.00 575.72 424.28 42.43% 1,000.00 

13-70-5210-000-500 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 1,255.50 0.00 1,255.50 100.00% 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 100.00% 15,000.00 

13-70-5220-000-500 COMPUTER SERVICES 208.37 0.00 208.37 100.00% 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00% 2,500.00 

13-70-5310-000-500 MAINT/REP-OFFICE EQUIP 166.74 0.00 166.74 100.00% 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.00% 2,000.00 

13-70-5380-000-500 MAINT/REP-BUILDING 333.37 2,410.76 -2,077.39 -623.15% 4,000.00 2,410.76 1,589.24 39.73% 4,000.00 

13-70-5605-000-SOO RENTAL/STORAGE FACILITY 251.10 304.95 -53.85 -21.45% 3,000.00 3,597.40 -597.40 -19.91% 3,000.00 

13-70-5840-000-SOO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 75.00 0.00 75.00 100.00% 900.00 0.00 900.00 100.00% 900.00 

13-70-5940-000-500 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 541.74 1,057.81 -516.07 -95.26% 6,500.00 13,940.23 -7,440.23 -114.47% 6,500.00 

13-70-5990-000-500 BANK CHARGES 0.00 264.92 -264.92 0.00% 0.00 3,486.25 -3,486.25 0.00% 0.00 

13-70-5992-000-SOO MERCHANT FEES 251.10 0.00 251.10 100.00% 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00% 3,000.00 

13-70-8100-000-SOO PURCHASE/OFFICE & COMP EQUIP 334.80 0.00 334.80 100.00% 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00% 4,000.00 

13-70-8150-000-500 PURCHASES-SMALL EQUIP 41.74 0.00 41.74 100.00% 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

13-70-8205-000-500 PURCHASES/PERIODICAL REPLACE 41.74 0.00 41.74 100.00% 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 500.00 

13-70-8500-000-500 PURCHASES-CAP (UNDER $SK) 333.37 0.00 333.37 100.00% 4,000.00 4,100.00 -100.00 -2.50% 4,000.00 

13-70-8610-000-500 PURCHASES/BOOKS 25.00 0.00 25.00 100.00% 300.00 57.18 242.82 80.94% 300.00 

Total Expense: 5,847.45 4,038.44 1,809.01 30.94% 70,000.00 45,439.48 24,560.52 35.09% 70,000.00 

Total Fund: 13 • LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON: 5,847.45 4,038.44 1,809.01 30.94% 70,000.00 45,439.48 24,560.52 35.09% 70,000.00 

Fund: 20 • CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Expense 

20-70-5610-000-500 LEASE/VEHICLE 1,156.17 1,150.92 5.25 0.45% 13,812.00 14,302.32 -490.32 -3.55% 13,812.00 

20-70-8500-000-500 PURCHASES-CAP (UNDER $SK) 2,511.00 0.00 2,511.00 100.00% 30,000.00 25,347.96 4,652.04 15.51% 30,000.00 

W-'70-8600-000-712 PURCHASES-CAP (OVER $SK) 2,398.06 0.00 2,398.06 100.00% 28,650.00 91,830.51 -63,180.51 -220.53% 28,650.00 

Total Expense: 6,065.23 1,150.92 4,914.31 81.02% 72,462.00 131,480.79 -59,018.79 -81.45% 72,462.00 

Total Fund: 20 - CAPITAL PROJECTS: 6,065.23 1,150.92 4,914.31 81.02% 72,462.00 131,480.79 -59,018.79 -81.45% 72,462.00 
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Monthly Budget Report 
If� li1Ml111nl jOt Vestavia Hills, AL Account Summary 

For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 10/31/2023 

Variance Variance 
October October Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 
Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Used Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Used Total Budget 

Fund: 01 • GENERAL FUND 

Expense 

01-70-5010-000-500 COMPENSATION 138,948.81 63,602.91 75,345.90 45.77% 138,948.81 63,602.91 75,345.90 45.77% 1,668,053.00 
01-70.5015-000-500 PAYROLL TAX EXP 10,557.44 4,741.04 5,816.40 44.91% 10,557.44 4,741.04 5,816.40 44.91% 126,740.00 
01-70-5016-000-SOO FRINGE BENEFITS EXP 29,621.97 14,584.47 lS,037.50 49.24% 29,621.97 14,584.47 15,037.50 49.24% 355,606.00 
01 • 70-5045-000-500 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 1,187.02 0.00 1,187.02 0.00% 1,187.02 0.00 1,187.02 0.00% 14,250.00 
01-70-5050-000-500 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 229.07 0.00 229.07 0.00% 229.07 0.00 229.07 0.00% 2,750.00 
01-70-5051-000-500 TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 458.15 0.00 458.15 0.00% 458.15 0.00 458.15 0.00% 5,500.00 
01-70-5065-000-500 PHYSICALS/DRUG SCREEN 41.65 0.00 41.65 0.00% 41.65 0.00 41.65 0.00% 500.00 
01-70-5070-000-500 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 41.65 0.00 41.65 0.00% 41.65 0.00 41.65 0.00% 500.00 
01-70-5090-000-500 POSTAGE 95.79 0.00 95.79 0.00% 95.79 0.00 95.79 0.00% 1,150.00 
01-70-5100-000-SOO SUPPLIES/PRINT & OFFICE 666.40 0.00 666.40 0.00% 666.40 0.00 666.40 0.00% 8,000.00 
01-70-5101-000-500 SUPPLIES/LIB PROCESS 833.00 0.00 833.00 0.00% 833.00 0.00 833.00 0.00% 10,000.00 
01-70-5105-000-SOO SUPPLIES/OTHER 749.70 0.00 749.70 0.00% 749.70 0.00 749.70 0.00% 9,000.00 
01-70-5110-000-500 SUPPLIES/JANITORIAL 666.40 0.00 666.40 0.00% 666.40 0.00 666.40 0.00% 8,000.00 
01-70-5140-000-500 GASOLINE 149.94 0.00 149.94 0.00% 149.94 0.00 149.94 0.00% 1,800.00 
01-70-5210-000-500 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 17,082.49 7,105.91 9,976.58 41.60% 17,082.49 7,105.91 9,976.58 41.60% 205,072.00 
01-70-5310-000-500 MAINT/REP-OFFICE EQUIP 83.30 0.00 83.30 0.00% 83.30 0.00 83.30 0.00% 1,000.00 
01-70-5350-000-500 MAINT/REP-SMALL EQUIP 124.95 0.00 124.95 0.00% 124.95 0.00 124.95 0.00% 1,500.00 
01-70-5370-000-500 MAI NT/REP-VEHICLES 233.07 122.82 110.25 52.70% 233.07 122.82 110.25 52.70% 2,798.00 
01-70-5380-000-SOO MAI NT /REP-BU I LOI NG 2,499.00 2,250.00 249.00 90.04% 2,499.00 2,250.00 249.00 90.04% 30,000.00 
01-70-5385-000-500 MAINT/REP-HVAC 2,082.50 0.00 2,082.50 0.00% 2,082.50 0.00 2,082.50 0.00% 25,000.00 
01-70-5390.000-SOO MAINT/REP-ELEC & PLUMB 624.7S 0.00 624.75 0.00% 624.75 0.00 624.75 0.00% 7,500.00 
Ol-70-5700-000-500 UTILITIES 11,495.40 0.00 11,495.40 0.00% 11,495.40 0.00 11,495.40 0.00% 138,000.00 
01-70.5720-00().500 COMM(INTERNET & TELEPHONE) 1,532.72 869.19 663.53 56.71% 1,532.72 869.19 663.53 56.71% 18,400.00 
01-70-5840-000-500 PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS 583.10 0.00 583.10 0.00% 583.10 0.00 583.10 0.00% 7,000.00 
01-70-5940-000-500 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 3,332.00 1,032.85 2,299.15 31.00% 3,332.00 1,032.85 2,299.15 31.00% 40,000.00 
01-70.5940.002-500 OUTREACH/LIB PARK & CH 583.10 0.00 583.10 0.00% 583.10 0.00 583.10 0.00% 7,000.00 
01-70-5940-003-500 MARKETING - LIBRARY 666.40 235.00 431.40 35.26% 666.40 235.00 431.40 35.26% 8,000.00 
01-70-8100-000-500 PURCHASE/OFFICE & COMP EQUIP 916.30 0.00 916.30 0.00% 916.30 0.00 916.30 0.00% 11,000.00 
01-70.8150-000-SOO PURCHASES-SMALL EQUIP 333.20 0.00 333.20 0.00% 333.20 0.00 333.20 0.00% 4,000.00 
01-70-8205-000-500 PURCHASES/PERIODICAL REPLACE 12,445.02 13,924.24 -1,479.22 111.89% 12,445.02 13,924.24 -1,479.22 111.89% 149,400.00 
01-70-8610-000-500 PURCHASES/BOOKS 12,245.10 3,831.22 8,413.88 31.29% 12,245.10 3,831.22 8,413.88 31.29% 147,000.00 

Total Expense: 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 3,014,519.00 

Total Fund: 01 • GENERAL FUND: 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 3,014,519.00 
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Monthly Budget Report For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 10/31/2023 

Group Summary 

Variance Variance 
October October Favorable Percent YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Account Type Budget Activity {Unfavorable) Used Budget Activity {Unfavorable) Used Total Budget 
Fund: 01 • GENERAL FUND 

Expense 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 3,014,519.00 
Total Fund: 01- GENERAL FUND: 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 251,109.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 3,014,519.00 

Fund: 12 - LIBRARY-STATE AID 

Expense 2,713.24 0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 2,713.24 0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 32,572.00 
Total Fund: 12 • LIBRARY-STATE AID: 2,713.24 0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 2,713.24 0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 32,572.00 

Fund: 13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Expense 19,284.44 0.00 19,284.44 0.00% 19,284.44 0.00 19,284.44 0.00% 231,506.00 
Total Fund: 13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON: 19,284.44 o.oo 19,284.44 0.00% 19,284.44 0.00 19,284.44 0.00% 231,506.00 

Fund: 20 • CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Expense 22,471.16 23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 22,471.16 23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 269,762.00 
Total Fund: 20 • CAPITAL PROJECTS: 22,471.16 23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 22,471.16 23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 269,762.00 

Report Total: 295,578.23 136,106.58 159,471.65 46.05% 295,578.23 136,106.58 159,471.65 46.05% 3,548,359.00 

10/18/2023 3:17:45 PM 
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Monthly Budget Report 

Fund 

01 - GENERAL FUND 

12- LIBRARY-STATE AID 

13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

20- CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Report Total: 

10/18/2023 3:17:45 PM 

October 

Budget 

251,109.39 

2,713.24 

19,284.44 

22,471.16 

295,578.23 

Variance 

October Favorable Percent 

Activity (Unfavorable) Used 

112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 

0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 

0.00 19,284.44 0.00% 

23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 

136,106.58 159,471.65 46.05% 

For Fiscal: 2023-2024 Period Ending: 10/31/2023 

Fund Summary 

Variance 

YTD YTD Favorable Percent 

Budget Activity (Unfavorable) Used Total Budget 

2Sl,1D9.39 112,299.65 138,809.74 44.72% 3,014,S19.00 

2,713.24 0.00 2,713.24 0.00% 32,572.00 

19,284.44 0.00 19,284.44 0.00% 231,506.00 

22,471.16 23,806.93 -1,335.77 105.94% 269,762.00 

295,578.23 136,106.58 159,471.65 46.05% 3,548,359.00 
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Vestavia Hills, AL 

- .

- - (': 

Account Name Balance 
Fund: 12 • LIBRARY-STATE AID 
Assets 

Department: 00 • Department 00 
Department: 00 • Department 00 

12-00-1031-000-000 CLAIM ON CASH 0.00 

12-00-1941-000-000 

Liability 

DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 0.00 
------

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 0.00 

Total Assets: -----0-.-00-

Department: 00 • Department 00 
Department: 00 • Department 00 

12-00-2000-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 

12-00-2005-000-000 

12-00-2741-000-000 

12-00-2830-000-000 

12-00-2840-000-000

Equity 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/OTHER 0.00 

DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 

ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 0.00 
------

Total Department 00 • Department 00: 0.00 

Total Liability: 0.00 

Department: 00 - Department 00 
Department: 00 - Department 00 

12-00-2950-000-000 FUND BALANCE/RESTRICTED 

Total Revenue 

Total Expense 

Revenues Over /Under Expenses 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Beginning Equity: 

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): =====0=·=00= 

10/18/2023 3:23:53 PM 

Balance Sheet 

Account Summary 
As Of 10/18/2023 

Page I of 2 



Balance Sheet 

Account Name 

Fund: 13 - LIBRARY-BOOKS/DON 

Assets 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

13-00-1010-000-000 PETTY CASH 

13-00-1022-001-000 

13-00-1031-000-000 

13-00-1230-000-000 

13-00-1341-000-000 

DONATION 

CLAIM ON CASH 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

PREPAID EXPENSES 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Liability 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

13-00-2000-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Total Assets: 

13-00-2005-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE/OTHER 

Balance 

600.00 

433,701.36 

41,732.32 

0.00 

0.00 

476,033.68 

476,033.68 

476,033.68 

304.95 

0.00 

13-00-2741-000-000 

13-00-2830-000-000 

13-00-2840-000-000 

DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 

Equity 

ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 304.95 
------

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 304.95 
------

Total Liability: 304.95 

Department: 00 - Department 00 

Department: 00 • Department 00 

13-00-2900-000-000 NONSPENDABLE 

13-00-2950-000-000 FUND BALANCE/RESTRICTED 

Total Revenue 

Total Expense 

Revenues Over/Under Expenses 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Department 00 - Department 00: 

Total Beginning Equity: 

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 

0.00 

471,722.96 

471,722.96 

471,722.96 

471,722.96 

4,005.77 

o.oo

4,005.77 

475,728.73 

476,033.68 

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 
===

4
=
76

�
•

=
03

=
3

=
·

=
68

= 

10/18/2023 3:23:53 PM 

As Of 10/18/2023 
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VESTAVIA HILLS 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
D.:\TE: 
RE: 

Department Heads 
Jeff Downes, City Manager� 
September 5, 2023 
2024 Holiday Schedule 

CITY HOLIDAYS 2024 

.JANUARY 1 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY 

JANUARY 15 MONDAY IvlARTIN LUTHERK.ING,JR. DAY 

T\L-\RCH 29 FRID.AY GOOD FRIDr\Y 

r-.L-\Y 27 MONDAY MEMORL-\L DAY 

JULY 4 THURSDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY 

SEPTEi\IBER 2 i\IONDAY LABOR DAY 

NOVEMBER 11 MOND_\y V ETE�\NS DAY 

OVEMBER28 THURSD:\Y THANKSGIVING Dr\ Y 

OVEMBER29 FRIDAY 0,\ Y AFTER TH.ANKSGNlNG 

DECEi\IBER 24 TL'.ESDAY CHRISTtvIAS EVE 

DECEMBER 25 WEDNESDr\Y CHRISTi\lr-\S Dt\ Y 

DECEMBER 31 TUESDAY NEW YEAR'S EVE 



January 1 

January 15 

March 29 

March 31 

May26 

May 27 

July4 

September 1 

September 2 

November 11 

November 27 

November 28 

November 29 

December 5 

December 24 

December 25 

December 31 

I 
LIBRARY 

N llif fOltfS• 

v,114v1a Mllll 

Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest 

Holiday Schedule 2024 

Monday New Year's Day 

Monday Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

Friday Good Friday {Library Open 8 hours float) 

Sunday Easter (No staff scheduled) 

Sunday Memorial Day Weekend (No staff scheduled) 

Monday Memorial Day 

Thursday Independence Day 

Sunday Labor Day Weekend {No staff scheduled) 

Monday Labor Day 

Monday Veteran's Day {Library Open 9-6 - 8 hrs. float) 

Wednesday Library closes at noon. 

Thursday Thanksgiving Day 

Friday Day After Thanksgiving 

Thursday Staff Training Day 

Tuesday Christmas Eve 

Wednesday Christmas Day 

Tuesday New Year's Eve 



t 
LIBRARY 
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Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest 

Staff Meeting Schedule 2024 

Meetings Scheduled 8 am - 10 am 

Monday, February 05, 2024 

Tuesday, April 02, 2024 

Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

Thursday, August 01, 2024 

Tuesday, October 01, 2024 

Thursday, December OS, 2024 (Library closed for staff training.) 



Desirable Qualifications for 

Vestavia Hills Library in the Forest Board Applicants 

In addition to the qualifications listed below, candidates with Vestavia Hills community 

relations, marketing, legal or fundraising expertise are encouraged to apply. 

Interest in the library and its services; knowledge of the library and community, their needs, 

and diversity; active with groups or organizations within the community; a general 

understanding of the social and economic conditions of the City. 

Support for the library's contemporary mission and the ability to communicate it to the public. 

Ability to attend all board meetings and participate appropriately, including preparing for board 

meetings by reading board minutes, board packets and other materials sent out before the 

board meeting and serving on committees as assigned by the board chair 

Awareness and understanding of the library's role in the community as the center for 

education, enrichment, empowerment, and entertainment. 

Willingness to lend expertise and leadership to the board and devote up to 10 hours per month 

for the purpose of carrying out the fiduciary duties of trusteeship; must be able to regularly 

attend meetings of the Board, represent the Library at meetings and public functions, serve as 

an advocate for Library services for the community, and have excellent communication skills 

and ability to relate to the public. 

Skill in establishing policies and long-term goals for the successful and efficient operation of the 

Library and willingness to review policies and by-laws on an annual basis, updating as needed 

Remain informed about the services offered by the library and stay abreast of current library 

trends and practices, including reading the literature, talking to staff and trustees from other 

libraries and attending professional meetings as needed 

Ability to think and plan creatively, to question objectively, and to effectively support the 

strategic plan of the library. 

Sound judgment, a sense of fiscal responsibility and community awareness. Understand and 

promote library tenets. 

Duties may include regularly reviewing financial reports with the Director and fellow Trustees 

and representing the library at budget hearings. 





Library Bill of Rights 

The American Library Association affirms that all libraries are forums for information and ideas, and that the 
following basic policies should guide their services. 

I. Books and other library resources should be provided for the interest information. and enlightenment of all
people of the community the library serves. Materials should not be excluded because of the origin.
background. or views of those contributing to their creation.

11. Libraries should provide materials and information presenting all points of view on current and historical
issues. Materials should not be proscribed or removed because of partisan or doctrinal disapproval.

Ill. Libraries should challenge censorship in the fulfillment of their responsibility to provide information and 
en! ightenmenl. 

IV. Libraries should cooperate,, ith all persons and groups concerned with resisting abridgment of free 
expression and free access 10 ideas.

Y. A person's right to use a library should not be denied or abridged because of origin. age. background. or
views.

YI. Libraries which make exhibit spaces and meeting rooms available to the public they serve should make 
such faci I ities available on an cqu itable basis. regard less of the beliefs or affi I iations of individuals or groups 
requesting their use. 

VI I. A II people. regardless of origin. age. background. or views. possess a right to privacy and confidentiality 
in their library use. Libraries should advocate for. educate about, and protect people's privacy. safeguarding all 
librar) use data. including personally identifiable information. 

Adopted June 19, 1939. by the A LA Council: amended October 14. 1944: June 18. 1948; February 2. 1961; 
June '27. 1967: January 23. 1980; January 29. 2019.

Inclusion of .. age .. reaffi1111ed .January 23. 1996.

Although the A1ticles of the Lihrcuy Bill of Rights are unambiguous statements of basic principles that hould 
govern the service of all libraries. questions do arise concerning application of these principles to specific 
library practices. See the documents designated by the Intellectual Freedom Committee as Interpretations of 
the Library Bill of Rights. 

American Library Association 
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